
 NOTICE OF MEETING 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2008 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Bloch, 

Diakides, Kober and Whyte 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business. 

(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 13 below).  

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 



 

2 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, paragraph 
29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on June 26th 2008. 

 
6. MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 7 - 10)  
 
 To note the minutes of the following sub-body: 

 
Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee 
 
 - 21st July 2008 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT    
 
 (Report of the Chief Financial Officer)  To present the statutory Annual Governance 

Report of Grant Thornton which reports on their annual audit of the Council’s statutory 
accounts, Value for Money and other relevant information. 
 
TO FOLLOW 
 

8. THE 2007/08 EMPLOYMENT PROFILE  (PAGES 11 - 56)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People & OD)  To advise the Committee of 

the key workforce statistics for the last financial year -   1 April 2007 to 31 March 
2008.   
 
 

9. COMMISSION FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATION INVESTIGATION REPORT INTO 
COMPLAINT NO 06/A/12508  (PAGES 57 - 78)  

 
 (Report of the ACE – PPP&C)  To receive and consider the attached investigation 

report of the Local Government Ombudsman, and to determine action to be taken in 
the light of the finding of maladministration, and the Ombudsman’s recommendations. 
 
 

10. PEOPLE STRATEGY FOR HARINGEY COUNCIL 2008-2018  (PAGES 79 - 140)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People & OD)  To approve the People 

Strategy 2008-16 and its Action Plan. 
 

11. EQUAL PAY REVIEW AGREEMENT  (PAGES 141 - 178)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People & OD)  To approve the package of 
conditions agreed with the unions for implementing ‘Single Status’ in the council in 
accordance with the NJC for Local Authorities Staff National Pay Settlement.  This will 
achieve equality of pay and conditions for staff. 
 
 

12. SICKNESS TRIGGER LEVELS  (PAGES 179 - 182)  
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People & OD).  To approve a revision of 

the council’s trigger levels when managers need to formally review an employee’s 
sickness absence.   
 
 

13. RECRUITMENT PANEL FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, STRATEGY AND 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT, URBAN ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE  (PAGES 
183 - 204)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment)  To establish a panel for recruitment to 

the above post. 
 
 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting as they contain information classified as exempt under the 
Local Government Act 1985 in that they contain information relating to a particular 
employee. 
 
 

16. MINUTES OF MEMBER-LEVEL APPEALS  (PAGES 205 - 210)  
 
 To note the minutes of the following Member-Level appeals: 

 
 -     27 May 2008 
 

- 7 August 2008 
 
- 12 September 2008 

 
17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy & Member Services  

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Committee Co-Ordinator 



 

4 

5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Tel No: 020 8489 2919 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: 
jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk  
 
19 September 2008 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Bloch, Diakides, 

Kober and Wilson 
 

 
Apologies Councillor  Whyte (Wilson substitutes) 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

GPCO01.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Whyte (for whom Cllr Wilson 
substituted).  Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Kober. 
 

 
 

GPCO02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to admit the report ‘Order Designating Public Places as 
Controlled Areas for Drinking in Public’ as urgent business. 
 

 
 

GPCO03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Cllr Khan declared a personal interest in respect of item 7, Statement of Accounts 
 

 
 

GPCO04.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no such requests. 
 

 
 

GPCO05.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That the auditors name in the minute GPCO60 be amended to read ‘Grant 
Thornton’. 
 
2.  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2008 be confirmed and 
signed, subject to the above amendment. 
 

 
 

GPCO06.
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee held on 
28th January 2008 be noted. 
 

 
 

GPCO07.
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 Members noted that the correct title of this report was ‘Statement of Accounts’. 
 
The committee received the Council’s financial statements for approval.  These 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

had been prepared with the aim of giving clear and concise information about the 
financial affairs of the Authority to members of the Council, the public and other 
stakeholders. 
 
It was noted that the Pensions accounts were approved at the meeting of the 
Pensions Committee held on 23rd June 2008.  The committee also noted that the 
accounts relating to Alexandra Palace & Park were included as an appendix for 
information only, being the responsibility of the Alexandra Palace Board to 
approve.  Officers agreed to add a note to the accounts, stating that those relating 
to Alexandra Palace were subject to formal audit in accordance with Charity 
Commission regulations. 
 
Members enquired as to the status of the accounts for the Bernie Grant  Centre 
Partnership.  They were informed that these were not including, the Centre being a 
separate organisation responsible for their own accounts.  Council oversight was 
provided by way of the Chief Executive sitting on the Bernie Grant Centre’s board. 
 
Members enquired as to the large increase in the value of fixed assets against the 
figure given for the previous municipal year.  Officers informed the committee that 
this reflected significant movement in the property market with regards the 
Council’s housing stock (which was re-evaluated every year) and its other stock 
(which was re-evaluated over a rolling five year programme). 
 
Members enquired as to the make-up of the Council’s non-Service Revenue 
Account.  Members were informed by Officers that the account contained a 
number of ‘below the line’ services, and was regarded as part of the Council’s 
overall capital budget.  This included contingency and capital financing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That information on small trust funds to be provided to Cllr Khan and 
committee 

 
2. That Members to be provided with an updated version of report the figures 

required in section three (pp. 6-7). 
 
3. That the accounts are approved subject to an expansion of the note in the 

Council’s accounts in respect of Alexandra Palace.  The additional wording 
will be that the figure in the Council’s accounts in respect of funding the 
Alexandra Palace deficit is draft at this stage as the AP accounts are still 
subject to formal audit in accordance with the Charity Commission 
regulations. 

 
 

GPCO08.
 

APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLANNING, 
REGENERATION AND ECONOMY 

 The committee received this report to approve the recruiting arrangements for the 
post of A.D. – Planning, Regeneration and Economy. 
 
The committee noted that this post was currently out for recruitment, and agreed 
the composition of the panel as stated below. 
 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That a panel be convened with 5 Members, 3 from the majority party and 2 from 
the minority party, with Cllr Khan the representative of the General Purposes 
Committee. 
 
 

GPCO09.
 

CONSULTANTS/AGENCY STAFF: ACTIONS TO REDUCE USAGE 

 The committee was provided with information on actions taken to reduce 
consultancy usage and to manage long term agency temps in the Council.  The 
committee noted the actions taken and improvements in these areas.   
 
Use of agency staff had reduced from 2,200 at its peak to 580 in April 2008, with 
consultants reduced to 56 from a position of 44 in January 2007.  Actions were 
ongoing in this areas which Officers believed would lead to further improvement.  It 
was noted that the majority of temporary staff in the Council were now those 
required to fill short-term gaps. 
 
Further updates on the position with regards consultants and agency staff would 
be available in the annual Employment Profile, a report which was due to be 
brought before the General Purposes Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted, with further information to be provided as part of the 
Employment Profile report in due course. 
 
 

 
 

GPCO10.
 

PEOPLE STRATEGY 

 The committee received a report setting out the Council’s People Strategy 2008-16 
for information. 
 
Progress on the strategy was noted by Members. 250 managers and staff had 
been consulted on it thus far, and the Committee was pleased to note that a more 
detailed action plan on delivering the key themes identified thus far would come 
before the Committee at its September meeting. 
 
Members noted that the Council was in the process of reviewing its ‘whistle 
blowing’ policy, together with revising its policy on harassment and bullying.  The 
committee noted that regular meetings were held between the Head of HR and 
Homes for Haringey.  Although the organisation was responsible for their own HR 
services, they were being kept updated on Haringey’s policies in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the committee note the report. 
 
2. That the full strategy and detailed action plan be reviewed at the September 

GP committee 
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

 

GPCO11.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 Order Designating Public Places as Controlled Areas for Drinking in 
Public 
 
The Chair agreed to the admission of this item as urgent business.  The item 
was urgent as the Police had provided evidence that there was extensive street 
drinking issues at the locations stated within the report, which was particularly a 
problem during the summer months.  The issues were causing large scale 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour to local residents. 
 
The report requested that the committee make an order subject to no 
objections arising during the formal consultation process.  The committee was 
requested to delegate authority to the Director of Urban Environment to analyse 
the findings of the formal consultation and approve the order if appropriate in 
consultation with the Chair of General Purposes Committee.  It was noted that 
the Cabinet Member for Community Safety fully supported the request. 
 
The report concerned itself with two new areas which were brought to Officers 
attention in the aftermath of the original report which was approved by the 
Committee at the meeting of March 11th 2008.   These areas were around the 
Willan Road area in West Green ward, and the St Loys Road area in the Bruce 
Grove ward.  Members were provided with maps of the proposed control zones. 
 
Members raised concerns with regards the extent of the ban in the East of the 
borough, concerns over displacement and queries as to why existing anti-social 
behaviour powers were not adequate to confront the problems.  Officers 
assured Members that the proposals had strong support amongst residents, 
ward Councillors and the Police, and that the powers would only be used when 
necessary specifically to combat nuisance, disorder or anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members agreed to support the proposals with the caveat that a full review of 
their implementation being reported back to the committee.  The committee 
also requested that their unease at being asked to approve prior to consultation 
being noted. 
 
Cllr Aitken requested that his dissent to the affirmative vote be noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be agreed, subject to a full review being provided to the 
committee as part of a wider analysis of street drinking at the autumn meeting 
of the General Purposes Committee. 
 

 
 

 
 

GPCO12.
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 The following item was subject to a motion to exclude the press and public. 
 

 
 

GPCO13. MINUTES OF MEMBER-LEVEL APPEALS 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2008 

 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the minutes of the Member-Level Appeal of 18th January 2009 be 

noted. 
2. That the minutes of the Member-Level Appeal of 27th May 2008 be 

redrafted with accurate panel Membership information, and submitted to the 
next meeting of the committee. 

 

 
 

GPCO14.
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 

 

SIGNED AT MEETING………DAY 
 
OF……………………………….…….. 
 
CHAIR………………………………… 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

          Agenda Item  
 

General Purposes Committee  on 29 September 2008 

 
 

Report Title: Employment Profile 2007 - 2008 
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD) 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To advise the Committee of the key workforce statistics for the last financial year -   1 
April 2007 to 31 March 2008.   

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member – Cllr Charles Adje 

2.1 This report is for information and for noting purposes although any comments from 
the Committee are welcomed. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 Note the contents of the attached Employee Profile Analysis in appendix A.  
 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD) 

 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources,  020 8489 3172 
 

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report however, good 
management information should support the effective use of our people resource. 

Agenda It
[...]
ls 47.2 47.4 47.6 47.8 48 

  retain 33% on remaing weeks 1.6 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 

  Totals Including retainer  48.8 48.9 49.1 49.2 49.3 

              

Sc6 Weeks Worked 40 40 40 40 40 

  Holidays 5.2 5.2 5.4 5.6 5.8 

  Stat & Privellege 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

  statutory days 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 

  totals 47.6 47.6 47.8 48 48.2 

  retainer 33% on remaing weeks 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.3 

  Totals Including retainer  49.1 49.1 49.2 49.3 49.5 

              

 

Page 178



 

 
Agenda item:  

 

   General Purposes Committee                     On 29 September 2008 

 

Report Title: Sickness Trigger Levels  
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD) 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL Report for: Key decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To approve a revision of the council’s trigger levels when managers need to formally 
review an employee’s sickness absence.   

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member – Cllr Charles Adje 

2.1 The Council has been striving to bring down the level of sickness absences and has 
introduced methods of improving employee’s health as well as quick Intervention 
processes with a view to assisting employee attendance.  I therefore concur with the 
proposals outlined in the report. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To approve amendment of the Council’s trigger level for formally monitoring an 
employee’s sickness levels to at least 5 days absence in a rolling 12 month period, or 
earlier if there is cause for concern.  This will be pro rated for part time staff. 

 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Stuart Young, Assistant Chief Executive (People & OD) 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources,  020 8489 3172 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 12Page 179



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

4. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

4.1 The Chief Financial Officer has been consulted over the contents of this report and 
notes that there are no additional direct f
[...]
t of 8.5 days.   

 
10.7 Research by the Chartered Institute of Personnel & Development shows that the 

most effective tools for managing sickness absence overall, and in particular for short 
term absence, are return to work interviews and the trigger mechanisms to review 
attendance. 

 
 

11. Proposals 

 
11.1 Consistent targeting of management action on sickness has helped to reduce 

sickness levels over the last 12 months but it is recommended that to simplify the 
monitoring process and further improve sickness levels and achieve the council’s 
targets that a single trigger level be introduced.   

   
11.2 It is proposed that the new trigger level be any sickness absence period of at least 5 

days in a rolling 12 month period, or earlier if there is cause for concern.  This will be 
pro rated for part time staff. 

 
11.3 A single sickness trigger will help to avoid any confusion about when management 

action should be taken.  At present with 3 variable levels of trigger there is a potential 
for confusion as to when managers should undertake formal monitoring of an 
employee’s sickness absence.  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 
Agenda item:  

 

   CEMB/CAB                       On 2 October 2007/18 October 2007 

 

Report Title: Urban Environment Directorate Reshaping  
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): Not applicable 
 

Report of: Director of Urban Environment 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report presents proposals for the reshaping of the Urban Environment 
Directorate. The report recommends changes to the senior management structure of 
the Directorate in order to ensure that the services we provide are responsive to the 
Council’s Corporate Plan and the Haringey Community Strategy. In addition, there 
have been a 
[...]
 
 

2
 

1
7
th
 D
e
c
 

•
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 202



W
e
e
k
 

N
o
. 

W
e
e
k
 

c
o
m
m
e
n
c
in
g
 
T
a
s
k
(s
) 

P
ro
g
re
s
s
 

O
w
n
e
r 

D
e
a
d
li
n
e
 

D
o
n
e
 

1
 

2
4
th
 D
e
c
 

•
 
 

 
 

 
 

0
 

3
1
s
t  D
e
c
 

•
 
Im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
n
e
w
 s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 203



Page 204

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 205

Document is exempt



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 207

Document is exempt



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 209

Document is exempt



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of General Purposes Sub-Bodies
	8 The 2007/08 Employment Profile
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 07_Employment Profile_Appendix

	9 Commission for Local Administration investigation report into complaint no 06/A/12508
	10 People Strategy for Haringey Council 2008-2018
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 09_People Strategy_Appendix A
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 09_People Strategy_Appendix B
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 09_People Strategy_Appendix D
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 09_People Strategy_Appendix E

	11 Equal Pay Review Agreement
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 10_Equal Pay_Appendix

	12 Sickness Trigger Levels
	13 Recruitment Panel for Assistant Director, Strategy and Business Improvement, Urban Environment Directorate
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 12_Appointment Panel_Appendix 1
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 12_Appointment Panel_Appendix 2
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 12_Appointment Panel_Appendix 3
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 12_Appointment Panel_Appendix 4

	16 Minutes of Member-Level Appeals
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 15_EXEMPT_Minutes of 2008.08.07
	GP_2008.09.29_Agenda Item 15_EXEMPT_Minutes of 2008.09.12




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Rahman Khan (Vice-Chair), Aitken, Bloch, Diakides and 

Whyte 
 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO15.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

GPCO16.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 Members agreed to the admittance of the report of item 7, Annual Governance 
Report being admitted as a late item.  The item was urgent as the date of the 
meeting was the latest possible date for the Committee to sign off the Annual 
Governance Report. 
 

 
 

GPCO17.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 Cllr Khan declared a personal interest in respect of item 7, Annual Governance 
Report, by nature of being a Member of the Pensions Committee. 
 

 
 

GPCO18.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 With the consent of the Chair, the committee received an informal deputation from 
the Trade Unions, which was considered as part of the following item, Sickness 
Trigger Levels. 
 

 
 

GPCO19.
 

SICKNESS TRIGGER LEVELS 

 The Chair agreed to vary the order of business to allow for the taking of this item 
together with an informal deputation. 
 
The committee received this report to approve a revision of the Council’s trigger 
levels for when managers formally needed to review an employee’s sickness 
absence. 
 
The Trade Unions stated they were unhappy with the proposal as it currently 
stood, citing both equalities implications and a perceived lack of evidence of likely 
impact on the Council’s overall sick rate. 
 
Officers informed Members that the proposed measures were not intended to be 
punitive, but were designed to encourage a dialogue between the manager and 
employees on the issue of sickness.  It was re-iterated that the measures 
contained no disciplinary element; they merely amended the milestones for 
Managers to have conversations with the staff over the issue of sickness levels. 
 
The impetus for the change stemmed partly from the fact that currently there were 
3 different trigger levels which some managers found confusing.  As a result 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

appropriate action to discuss sickness was not taking place.  Officers had 
consulted with the Unions and planned to issue guidance to Managers on the new 
measures, with emphasis on their supportive nature. 
 
Members noted that the five days per year measures, as proposed in the report, 
would make the authority one of the tightest in London by the Council’s own 
benchmarking, and, whilst supporting the thrust of the measures, agreed to vary 
the number of trigger days to six.  It was stated that this would strike a balance 
allowing the management of sickness absence in a supportive environment, 
without seeming to be excessively punitive. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That amendment of the Council’s trigger level for formally monitoring an 
employee’s sickness levels to at least 6 days absence in a rolling 12 month 
period, or earlier if there is cause for concern, with the arrangement being pro 
rata for part time staff. 

 
GPCO20.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2008 be confirmed and signed. 
 

 
 

GPCO21.
 

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee meeting 
held on 21st July 2008 be noted. 
 

 
 

GPCO22.
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 The committee was presented with the statutory Annual Governance Report of 
Grant Thornton, which reported on the annual audit of the Council’s statutory 
accounts, value for money and other relevant information.  Representatives from 
the Auditors presented their findings to the committee, stating that they expected 
an unqualified opinion on the accounts to be given. 
 
With regards to the issue of the Alexandra Palace Trust, the Auditors stated that 
the controls the Council had instigated over the Trust were of a sufficiently 
temporary nature not to adversely affect the Council’s long-term financial position.  
The Auditors were satisfied that sufficient test of control had been applied, and that 
action was being undertaken to address past weaknesses.  They also stated that 
they would be formally writing to the Council on this issue in due course.  
Nonetheless, some Members of the committee stated their unhappiness with 
regards the stated position towards Alexandra Palace. 
 
Members sought clarification on matters relating to the Local Area Agreement 
Grant, and were informed that although specific arrangement had yet to be put in 
place with regard to it, Officers were confident that it would ultimately be overseen 
by a robust management arrangement. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
Members noted that the Bernie Grant Centre Partnership accounts, although not 
strictly a part of the Council, were due to be made available in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations of the report be agreed. 
 
2. That Councillors Aitken, Bloch and Whyte note their unhappiness about the 

information within the report relating to Alexandra Palace. 
 

GPCO23.
 

THE 2007/08 EMPLOYMENT PROFILE 

 The committee received this report to advise them on the key workforce statistics 
for the financial year 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008. 
 
Members enquired as to the process that led to the successful redeployment of 19 
people in the profile period.  Officers informed them that those who were in a 
redeployment situation were skills-matched against appropriate vacant positions 
across the council and redeployees could also self select opportunities.  In either 
scenario they had the first opportunity to apply, before external applicants, when 
appropriate vacancies arose in the Council. 
 
Officers stated that although they were pleased with the general ethnic make-up of 
the Council, work was on-going to encourage minority applicants to senior 
positions through a variety of development schemes. 
 
The Director of Urban Environment informed the committee that the above-
average rate of sickness in his directorate was partly as a result of the outdoor 
nature of much of the work undertaken.  Proactive support to staff was being 
provided, and Officers were beginning to see the benefits of this in terms of 
decreasing sickness levels. 
 
Officers stated that they were pleased in the reduction of agency staff employed by 
the Council, but were aware of the lack of accurate information surrounding agency 
figures for school support staff. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 

GPCO24.
 

COMMISSION FOR LOCAL ADMINISTRATION INVESTIGATION REPORT 
INTO COMPLAINT NO 06/A/12508 

 The committee received this report to consider the investigation of the Local 
Government Ombudsman and to determine action to be taken in the light of the 
finding of maladministration and the Ombudsman’s recommendations. 
 
Members noted that the allegations referred to in the case dated from 2005, and 
were assured by Officers that processes and systems relating to Homelessness 
had been significantly improved.  It was also noted that there were a number of 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

mitigating factors in the case under consideration. 
 
Officers informed Members that Homeless people were not now placed in 
Temporary Accommodation until a decision had been made, with noticeable 
improvements taking place in the processing of Homelessness Applications in the 
previous six months. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.  That recommendation 4.3 of the report be amended to read: 
 

That the guidance to officer on the issues raised by the complaint be 
reviewed in the light of the 2006 Homelessness Code of Guidance, and that 
clear-cut good practice guidance be in place at all times. 

 
2. That the recommendations of the report be agreed, subject to the above 

amendment. 
 
 

GPCO25.
 

PEOPLE STRATEGY FOR HARINGEY COUNCIL 2008-2018 

 The committee received a report seeking approval of the People Strategy 2008-16 
and Action Plan.  The committee noted that the People Strategy set out a vision for 
the development of the workforce and organisation, building on activities 
undertaken in the preceding five years.   
 
Members were informed that effective staff consultation had been achieved 
through the use of focus groups taken from a cross-section of the Council’s 
workforce, as well as the utilisation of  information from the Staff Survey. 
 
Members were informed that funding for the Strategy was provided through 
existing budgets, with the Chief Executive’s Management Board to look at any 
monetary gaps which emerged. 
 
In response to a Member question about recruitment practices for top jobs, officers 
informed the committee that specialist recruitment agencies were used where 
justified and that psychometric tests were used very restrictive.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report make clear in section 7.1 Introduction, that 70% of residents 
who responded stated that the Council was “doing a good job”. 

 
2. That mention be made in the Strategy of “accountability”. 

 
3. That, subject to the above, GP approval to the Strategy be given. 

 

 
 

GPCO26.
 

EQUAL PAY REVIEW AGREEMENT 

 The committee received a report outlining the package of conditions agreed with 
the unions for the implementation of ‘Single Status’ in the Council in accordance 
with the NJC for Loca Authorities Staff National Pay Settlement. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

 
The committee noted that the collective bargaining agreement had been agreed at 
the meeting of the Council & Employee Joint Consultative Committee which had 
taken place on 11th September 2008. 
 
It was noted that, being a separate entity, Homes for Haringey was not directly 
effected by the new agreement, although the Head of Human Resources had been 
working closely with the ALMO, and discussions for a similar package were 
currently in their latter stage. 
 
Members noted that the package broadly followed the trends negotiated by 
equivalent London boroughs, with the Council having also devised its own scale 
level for lower paid workers.  Officers believed this would be a source of good 
practice for other boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the committee formally convey their thanks to the head of Human 
Resources and his team for their hard work on this issue. 

 
2. That the terms of employment outlined in the report be implemented. 

 
 

GPCO27.
 

RECRUITMENT PANEL FOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, STRATEGY AND 
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT, URBAN ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 

 The committee received a report to establish a recruitment panel for the post of 
Assistant Director, Strategy and Businses Improvement in the Urban Environment 
Directorate.  It was noted that this was the final Assistant Director post within the 
directorate to be recruitment, and that it would complete the senior management 
structure for Urban Environment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That a panel of three Members be appointed for recruitment to the post of 
AD – Strategy and Business Improvement, Urban Environment Directorate 
be appointed in the manner set out in the recommendations to the report. 

 
2. That Officers ensure they work with party Whips when setting the date and 

Membership of this and future panels. 
 
 

 
 

GPCO28.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

GPCO29.
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 The following item was subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contained information classified as exempt under the Local 
Government Act 1985 in that it contained information relating to a particular 
employee. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2008 

 

GPCO30.
 

MINUTES OF MEMBER-LEVEL APPEALS 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That alternative standard wordings for appeal panel minutes be investigated. 

 
2. That the minutes of the following appeal panels be noted: 

 
- 27 May 2008 
 
- 7 August 2008 

 
- 12 September 2008 

 
 

 
 

GPCO31.
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


